In addition, the present value of the defined benefit obligation is influenced by assumptions regarding future inflation rates. Inflation effects are normally
taken into account in the assumptions listed above.

Sensitivity analyses
The sensitivity analyses discussed below are intended to show how the present value of the defined benefit obligation would change given a change to an
actuarial assumption in isolation with the other assumptions remaining unchanged compared with the original calculation. Possible correlation effects
between the individual assumptions are not taken into account accordingly. The sensitivity analyses are based on the changes to the actuarial assumptions
expected by HVB Group at the reporting date for the subsequent reporting period.

�An increase or decrease in the significant actuarial assumptions in the amount of the percentage points shown in the table would have had the following
impact on the present value of the defined benefit obligation at 31 December 2013:

CHANGES OF THE ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
IMPACT ON THE PRESENT VALUE OF THE DEFINED

BENEFIT OBLIGATION (DBO)

PRESENT VALUE
OF DBO

ABSOLUTE
CHANGES

RELATIVE
CHANGES

€ millions € millions in %

	 Basic value of the calculation of sensitivity 3,785

Actuarial interest rate Increase of 25 basis points 3,644 (141) (3.7)

Decrease of 25 basis points 3,938 153 4.0

Rate of pension increase Increase of 25 basis points 3,889 104 2.7

Decrease of 25 basis points 3,684 (101) (2.7)

Rate of compensation
increase/career trend

Increase of 25 basis points 3,793 8 0.2

Decrease of 25 basis points 3,776 (9) (0.2)

The observable decline in mortality rates is associated with an increase in life expectancy depending on the individual age of each beneficiary. In order to
determine the sensitivity of the mortality or longevity, the lifetime for all beneficiaries was increased by one year. The present value of the defined benefit
obligation at 31 December 2013 would rise by €101 million (2.7%) to €3,886 million as a result of this change. HVB Group considers an increase in
mortality or a decrease in life expectancy to be unlikely and has therefore not calculated a sensitivity for this case.

Notes to the Balance Sheet (CONTINUED)